

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 2055 OF 2019**

Shri. Saishakti Hamal Kamgar Co-operative

Society & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.

The Collector, District Thane & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Sachindra B. Shetye a/w Mr. Akshay S. Pansare for Petitioners.

Smt. Nisha Mehra, A.G.P. for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 4th May 2026

P.C. :

1) Learned AGP on instructions submitted that, by a Government Resolution dated 20th September 2019, the impugned Government Resolution dated 1st November 2018 has been withdrawn by the Department of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection of the Government of Maharashtra. She produced on record a photocopy of the Government Resolution dated 20th September 2019.

2) In view of the above, Petition as of today does not survive.

3) Mr. Shetye, learned counsel for Petitioners therefore seeks leave to withdraw Petition with liberty to impugn the Government Resolutions

dated 20th September 2019 and 21st April 2026.

- 3.1) Leave and liberty granted.
- 4) Disposed off as withdrawn with aforesaid liberty.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)